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Borough of Rumson

BOROUGH HALL
80 East River Road
Rumson, New Jersey 07760-1689

rumsonnj.gov

APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Joseph and Alexis Curro jeurro@btig.com (917) 697-6789
Name of Applicant Email Phone Number

23 North Ward Avenue 80 11
Property Address Block Lot

Same as Applicant

Name of Owner (IF NOT APPLICANT)
A corporation, S-Corp, LLC or LLP MUST be represented by a licensed attorney in the State of New Jersey.

Rick Brodsky, Esq., Ansell Grimm & Aaron, PC, 1500 Lawrence Avenue, CN 7807, Ocean, NJ 07712 (732) 922-1000 rbrodsky@ansell.law

Applicant's Attorney and contact information (if any)
Patrick Lesbirel, Principal Architect
Brick City Reconstruction PC, 59 Lincoln Park, Suite 100, Newark, NJ 07102 (973) 954-4227 pat@bcrpc.com

Applicant's Architect andcontact infognation (i

0

ny)

Douglas D. Clelland, PE In)‘a‘ite Engineeping, 20 ain gifeet, Suite 2B, Manahawkin, NJ 08050 (732) 531-7100 doug@insiteeng.net

oD i . .
ARt s 93;7{3 ) 2 /é /s

y: 4 /
Signature of App{?ﬁ or Aggnt RICK BR@ Date

Proposed plan Installation of a 900 square foot pool house in coordination with an in-ground pool, spa, 2,769 square feet of covered/

uncovered patios, 1,392 square feet of turf areas, a fire pit area, retaining walls/planters to be constructed at the rear of the principal dwelling.

Previous plans for the single-family dwelling and an in-ground pool were approved in 2023 and 2024, respectively, but due to numerous
revisions to the "rear yard improvements," Applicant is submitting the finalized overall plans for approval and variance relief, prior to the

addition of the pool house.

Variances requested See attached List of Variances




Application of Joseph and Alexis Curro
23 North Ward Avenue
Block 80, Lot 11

Zone R-2

LIST OF VARIANCES
The following variances will be required in connection with this application:

Section 22-7.7f: Side Yard Setback (Pool House) of 32 feet is required, where 15.67 feet is
proposed.

Section 22-78.h4: Walk out basement in accessory structure where it is not permitted.

Section 22, Schedule 5-2: Maximum Accessory Building Height (Pool House) of 24 feet is permitted
where 31.85 feet is proposed

Section 22, Schedule 5-4: Maximum Lot Coverage of 25,201.3 square feet is permitted, where
23,890 square feet exists and 26,387 square feet is proposed

The following pre-existing non-conformities will remain unchanged:

Section 22, Schedule 5-1: Lot Frontage of 150 feet is required, where 25 feet is existing and no
change is proposed.

Section 22-7.26¢: Minimum Driveway Side Yard Setback of 5 feet is required, where 3.3 feet “over”
is existing and no change is proposed.

Section 22-7.26h: Maximum Driveway Width of 15 feet is permitted, where 15.12 feet is existing
and no change is proposed.

098012.000002 9495756v1



Borough of Rumson Marie DeSoucey
Land Use & Development Official

BOROUGH HALL
80 East River Road office 732 842.3300
Rumson, New Jersey 07760-1689 fax  732.219.0714
rumsonnj.gov mdesoucey@rumsonnj.gov
Denial Memorandum
Date: February 24, 2025
Applicant: Joseph & Alexis Curro
Address: 23 North Ward Avenue, Rumson, NJ 07760

Block 80, Lot 11, Zone: R-1

Applicant’s Request to:
Install a 900 SF pool house in coordination with in-ground pool, spa, 2,769 SF patios, 1,392 SF
turf areas, fire pit area, and retaining walls/planters to be constructed at the rear of the principal
dwelling. Previous plans for the single family dwelling and an in-ground pool have been approved
in 2023 and 2024, respectively. Due to the numerous revisions to the “Rear Yard Improvements™
the applicant is submitting the finalized overall plans for approval and variance relief, prior to the

addition of a pool house. The lot is an oversized flag-lot with preexisting nonconformities as shown
below.

Was denied for the following preliminary reasons:

e Variances requested by applicant

Required Existing Proposed Nonconformity
1 22-7.7f: SYSB - 32 Ft na 15.67 Ft New
pool house
2 22-7.8h4 Walk out Not na Yes New
basement in Permitted
accessory structure
3 Sched 5-2 24 Ft na 22.11 Ft New
Accessory Bldg -25.73 Ft
Height *(See note 3 below)
4 Sched 5-4 Max Lot 25,201 SF 23,890 SF 26,387 SF New
Coverage -26,647 SF

*(See note 5 below)
Existing Nonconformities, unchanged by improvements:
Lot Frontage: 150’ required, 25° existing
Lot Width: 150° required, 222.2" existing
22-7.26¢ Min driveway width: 5° required, 3.3” existing
22-7.26h Max driveway width: 15” required, 15.12 existing

wn

The Land Use & Development Permit application review, was based on the following submitted
drawings:
e Topographic & Utility Survey, prepared by Insite Surveying, LLC, signed & sealed by Justin
Hedges, PLS, CDS, dated August 15, 2022.
e Pool House Plans prepared by Brick City Reconstruction, LLC, signed & sealed by Patrick
M. Lesbirel, Architect, dated February 4, 2025, consisting of two (2) sheets.



® Rear Yard Improvements, prepared by Insite Engineering, signed & sealed by Douglas D.
Clelland, PE, dated February 6, 2023, rev (2) January 21, 2025, consisting of six (6) sheets.

Incomplete/incorrect submission

The following information, clarification and/or corrections shall be made prior to submission to the
Zoning Board of Adjustment. Additional and/or revised nonconformities may be identified following the
revisions which the applicant shall identify.

The Zoning Chart on the Insite plans has a note stating that the Floor Area was not made
available to their office. Brick City Remodelers are listed on the Insite Plans as a co-Professional
on this project. Please reach out to them and add the pool house floor area to the total.
Pool House Elevations, sheet A-02.00 does not show the proposed overall dimensions from
basement floor to top of glass railing on deck above the pool house.
The Zoning Chart on the Insite plans has a note stating that the pool house building height is
based on the four corners of the pool house. Based on Borough definitions, the building height
means the vertical dimension measured to the highest point of a building from the lowest original
lot grade or any revised lot grade shown on a site plan approved by the Planning or Zoning
Board.
The Zoning Chart shows a proposed reduction in the front yard setback. Although it is still
conforming, please clarify where this change is taking place.
The total patio area of 4710 SF has been reduced by 1553 SF, representing 30% of the PBGFA
(5,177 SF?). The principal building ground floor area remains unchanged on this project and, per
the approved Zoning Plans for the NSFH Zoning drawings by Brick City Reconstruction in 2023
is equal to 4,310 SF. This will increase lot coverage and the amount of relief required to be
requested.
Insite lot coverage calculations appear to deduct the front porch twice and at different amounts on
sheet 2 of 6 (168 SF and 232 SF).
The Zoning Chart requires the following modifications:

a. Usable lot area left blank.

b. The proposed rear yard setback is to the existing attached covered patio and then the

proposed pool house (22-7.8).

The proposed plan requires an engineering review in regard to the proposed pool house and new
grading plan. The engineering review shall be part of the Zoning Board application.

When applying to the Zoning Board of Adjustment, keep in mind that the applicant is responsible

to submit a full list of variances being requested. Your professional can help prepare this. Should
additional variances be required to complete the work at this site, the applicant will be required to return
to the Zoning Board of Adjustment for approval.

If you have any questions or re

e ()

ire additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

I e,

Marie

Land

Ce:

eSoucey a/
se and Development Offici

Thomas Rogers, Borough Clerk/Administrator
David M. Marks, P.E., C.M.E., Borough Engineer
Sabine O’Connor, Technical Assistant



Borough of Rumson Marie DeSoucey

BOROUGH HALL Land Use & Development Official
80 East River Road

fficc 732.842.3022
Rumson, New Jersey 07760-1689 onee

mdesoucey@ rumsonnj.gov
rumsonnj.gov

LAND USE & DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
Date: Zt i 1< Fee: $£ Cheek # qugl

ALL RESIDENTIAL APPLICATIONS $50 ALL COMMERCIAL APPLICATIONS $100

Checks shall be made payable to: Borough of Rumson.

With this application you are required to submit one (1) copy of a current survey/plot plan/site plan and one (1) set of
architectural plans. Surveys must show the existing conditions and exact location of physical features including metes and
bounds, drainage, waterways, specific utility locations and easements, all drawn to scale. All surveys must be prepared by
a land surveyor (signed/sealed). Architectural plans must show Zoning data existing and proposed setbacks (Schedule 5-
1), Building Height (Schedule 5-2), Lot Coverage and Building Coverage (Schedule 5-4) and Floor Area (Schedule 5-3).

ALL APPLICATIONS MUST INCLUDE A PLAN(S), SURVEY AND/OR SKETCH. SUBMIT ALL PDF’S TO
MDESOUCEY@RUMSONNJ.GOV UPON SUBMISSION OF THE LAND USE & DEVELOPMENT PERMIT.

PLEASE CONFIRM A DIGITAL COPY HAS BEEN PROVIDED UPON SUBMISSION.,

ALL FLOOD ZONE APPLICATIONS MUST BE ACCOMPANIED WITH AN ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

*%

Pools require a fence. Please indicate type, height, and area of fence and location of filter/heater.

*** Air Conditioner Units: Please indicate proposed location & provide specifications which show the height.
Generators: Please indicate proposed location & provide specifications which show that the unit has a

Critical Muffler & Sound Attenuation Enclosure. These must be screened from neighboring properties and the street.

(Please Print Clearly)

Location of property for which Permit is desired:

Street Address: 22 fl [\ )rueiy Block: 00 Lot _V Zone: K2
Applicant's Name: _@mm ‘M?\d Address: mw " waml‘g
Email___Dhr C B . Lomh_ Tel._(€-P2~-GC72

Property Owner's Name: H&g&%‘_‘?& ireress Address:___ 23 ., Weawlp

Email Tel.

Description of Work: =t 8 v W . L . ; o




Has th‘e})ove premises been the subject of any prior application to the Planning Board/ Zoning Board of Adjustment?
Yes No If yes, state date: (Submit a copy of the Resolution)

Board: Do~ Resolution # (if any): 5[_/5' >

Applicant certifies that all statements and information made and provided as part of this application are true to the best of his/her
knowledge, information and belief. Applicant further states that all pertinent municipal ordinances, and all conditions, regulations and
requirements of site plan approval, variances and other permits granted with respect to said property, shall be complied with. All Zoning
Permits will be granted or denied within ten (10) business days from the date of complete application.

9// %//éf/ Vi,

Signatyfe of Applicant Date

M (.lﬂgl{,{/{

Print Applicant’s Name

Conrs Z/ﬂ;/Zf’

Signature of Ov«z@’ (if different than applicant) Date

—

<
Print Owner's Name (if different than applicant)

FOR OFFICE USE

Approved Denied L

J

COMMENTS:

Q_}u__’ 0&6{‘&,@/‘" A /’V(" ( . i (,7{ J )/ wifts

Appeals of the Office’s determination must be filed within 20 days of the date of issuance to the Planning/Zoning Board as provided by
the New Jersey Municipal Land Use Law. This limitation is not imposed if the applicant is seeking a variance, site plan, or subdivisions.
The Board reserves the right to deem additional information and/or variances required. Approved permits are valid for one (1) year, and
may be extended by action of the Zoning Board.

{W l— i e s 2. /;_ S /.}S/
Marie/DeSoucey Date
Land/Use & Development Official ,~/




Borough of Rumson
Land Use Department

Land Use & Development Official

Attn:  Marie DeSoucey W E ] }I II i

80 East River Road

Rumson, NJ 07760 Engineering s Survaying » Planning

March 4, 2025

Via Hand Delivery

RE: 23 N WARD AVENUE
Response Letter
Block 80, Lot 11;
23 North Ward Avenue

Ms. DeSoucey:

Borough of Rumson, Monmouth County, New Jersey

We are submitting this letter on behalf of the Owner/Applicant in response The Borough 0f Rumson’s
Denial Memorandum dated February 24, 2025. Each comment and response are numbered in accordance
with the aforementioned review memo. /ralicized text is taken from the review memo for your ease of
reference; non-italicized text represents our responses.

Review Letter, dated October 6, 2021

1.

The Zoning Chart on the Insite plans has a note stating that the Floor Area was not made
available to their office. Brick City Remodelers are listed on the Insite Plans as a co-
Professional on this project. Please reach out to them and add the pool house floor area
fo the total.

The Z_oning Chart has been revised to include a column for the previously approved
zoning application. The pool house floor area is included in the maximum permitted
floor area total:

Pool House Elevations, sheet A-02.00 does not show the proposed overall dimensions from
the basement floor to top of glass railing on deck above the pool house.

Revised architectural plans are included with this submission.

The Zoning Chart on the Insite plans has a note stating that the pool house building height
is based on the four corners of the pool house. Based on the Borough definitions, the
building height means the vertical dimension measured to the highest point of the building
Sfrom the lowest original lot grade or any revised lot grade shown on a site plan approval
by the Planning or Zoning Board.

The pool house building height has been revised to be measured from the lowest
original lot grade located along the bulkhead.

The Zoning Chart shows a proposed reduction in the front yard setback. Although it is still
conforming, please clarify where this change is taking place.

InSite Engineering, LIC
1955 Route 34, Suite 1A + Wall, NJ 07719
732-531-7100 (ph) + 7325317344 (fx) + InSite@InSiteEng.net * www.InSiteEng.net
Licensed in NJ, PA, DE, NY, CT, NC, DC, & CO



Borough of Rumson Page 2 of 3
23 North Ward Avenue March 4, 2025
Land Use Department Block 80, Lot 11

The Zoning Chart has been revised to include a column for the previously approved
zoning application. The front yard setback has not been reduced from the previously
approved application. '

5. The total patio area of 4,710 SF has been reduced by 1,553 SF, representing 30% of the
PBGFA (5,177 SF?). The principal building ground floor area remains unchanged on this
project and, per the approved Zoning Plans for the NSFH Zoning drawings by Brick City
Reconstruction in 2023 is equal to 4,310 SF. This will increase lot coverage and the amount
of relief required to be requested.

The zoning chart has been revised to include a column for the previously approved
zoning application. The floor area of the two garages was not included in the ground
floor area on the previous application. The current application includes the garages
in the ground floor area calculation.

6. [Insite lot coverage calculations appear to deduct the front porch twice and at different
amounts on sheet 2 of 6 (168 SF and 232 SF).

The different totals represent the uncovered portion of the front porch and the
covered portion of the front porch. The area of a covered porch can be deducted up
to 10% of the principal building ground floor area. The area of an uncovered porch
can be dedicated up to 30% of the principal ground floor area. Covered porches and
uncovered porches are listed in different areas of the zoning schedule.

7. The Zoning Chart requires the following modifications:
a. Usable lot area left blank.
The usable lot area has been provided in the zoning chart.

b. The proposed rear yard setback is to the existing attached covered patio and then
the proposed pool house (22-7.8)

The zoning chart has been updated to measure the house setback to the
covered patio. The ordinance reference has been revised for the proposed pool
house.

8. The proposed plan requires an engineering review in regard fto the proposed pool house
and new grading plan. The engineering review shall be part of the Zoning Board
application.

The Applicant acknowledges and will comply with comments included in the
engineering review.

In accordance with the above, enclosed please find the following:

» Thirteen (13) copies of the plan entitled, “Curro Residence — Rear Yard Improvements”, dated
02/06/23, last revised 02/28/25 (13), totaling six (6) sheets, as prepared by this office;
» Thirteen (13) copies of a property survey entitled “Topographic & Ultility Survey of Block 80, Lot

InSite Engineering, LLC
1955 Route 34, Suite 1A « Wall, NJ 07719
732-531-7100 (ph) « 732-531-7344 (fx) » InSite@InSiteEng.net » www.InSiteEng.net
Licensed in NJ, PA, DE, NY, CT, NC, DC, & CO



Borough of Rumson Page 3 of 3
23 North Ward Avenue March 4, 2025
Land Use Department Block 80, Lot 11

11, 23 North Ward Avenue” dated 06/30/22, last revised 08/15/22, totaling one (1) sheet, prepared
by InSite Surveying;
»  Architectural plans prepared by Brick City Reconstruction dated February 4, 2025

Thank you for your kind consideration of this application. If you have any questions or require further
information, please feel free to contact this office anytime.

Sincerely,
InSite Engineering, LLC

D owala D (Aol

Doﬁglas D. Clelland, PE

Job #22-1974-01

DDC/htm

ce: Joseph Curro, Applicant (via email, jcurro@btig.com)
Rick Brodsky, Esq, Applicant's Attorney (via email, rbrodsky@ansell.law)
Patrick Lesbirel, AIA, Applicant’s Architect (via email, pat@bcrpe.com)

InSite Engineering, LLC
1955 Route 34, Suite 1A « Wall, NJ 07719
732-531-7100 (ph) + 732-531-7344 (fx) * InSite@InSiteEng.net « www.InSiteEng.net
Licensed in NJ, PA, DE, NY, CT, NC, DC, & CO
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File: S:\Jobs\S001 — InSite Engineering\22—S001—882 — 23 North Ward Avenue_Rumson, NJ\22S001682CAD\dwg\22—S001—682_TU.dwg, ——> 30x42 SURVEY

Copyright 2022, InSite Surveying, LLC, All Rights Reserved.

PROJECT NAME:

TOPOGRAPHIC &

UTILITY SURVEY
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BLOCK 80, LOT 11
23 NORTH WARD AVENUE
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BOROUGH OF RUMSON
| MONMOUTH COUNTY
\ NEW JERSEY
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CERTIFICATION

LEGEND

EXISTING
BOUNDARY LINE
CONTOUR LINE

THIS SURVEY IS FOR TOPOGRAPHIC AND UTILITY PURPOSES ONLY.

SPOT ELEVATION

SURVEY NOTES:
BUILDING THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY IS ACCURATE, AND THAT THIS DRAWING IS A TRUE
WALL REPRESENTATION OF ACTUAL CONDITIONS EXISTING ON THE PROPERTY, EXCEPT SUCH
EASEMENTS, IF ANY, THAT MAY BE LOCATED BELOW THE SURFACE OF THE LANDS, OR ON
GAS

THE SURFACE OF THE LANDS AND NOT VISIBLE.
WATER

A WRITTEN WAIVER AND DIRECTION NOT TO SET CORNER MARKERS HAS BEEN OBTAINED
INLET FROM THE ULTIMATE USER PURSUANT TO P.L.2003.C.14 (C45:8-36.3) AND N.J.A.C. 13:40 - 5.1(D).

STORM

THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND IS SUBJECT
SANITARY MAIN TO ANY EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS CONTAINED THEREIN.

OVERHEAD WIRE

ALL EXISTING UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE PER MARKOUT AND VISIBLE FIELD EVIDENCE. ALL
ELECTRIC UTILITIES SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO EXCAVATION.
TELEPHONE

THIS SURVEY HAS NOT DETERMINED THE PRESENCE OF WETLANDS AT THE SITE.
UTILITY POLE

HYDRANT

CAUTION: IF THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT CONTAIN THE SIGNATURE
AND RAISED SEAL OF THE PROFESSIONAL, IT48 NOT AN ORIGINAL
AND MAY HA W o

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN FEMA EFFECTIVE FLOOD ZONE AE ELEVATION 10.0 AND

ZONE X (UNSHADED) PER FLOOD HAZARD DATA MAP NO. 34025C0201H DATED 6-15-22. = b
SIGN POST : ,
FENCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCES: ".'STI IIGES Pl s c F s
A MAP ENTITLED, "SURVEY OF PROPERTY WITH TIDELANDS, LOT 11, BLOCK 80, BOROUGH OF y = Ty T T
LIGHT FIXTURE RUMSON, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY", BY MORGAN ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
DATED 7/19/21. NJ LIC. NO. GS43362
TEST PIT LOCATION CERTIFIED FLOODPLAIN
GRADE FLOW ARROW ALL ELEVATIONS ARE RELATIVE TO THE NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1988 (NAVDSS). SURVEYOR NJ LIC. NO. NJ-044
SWALE CENTER LINE SHEET NO:
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